acquisition of land requiring the use of proceeds of the sale of bonds or bond anticipation notes 

authorized under the provisions of this act, shall not be incurred in an aggregate amount 

exceeding sixty million dollars ($60,000,000) in the first fiscal year, beginning July 1, 1977, or 

in an aggregate amount exceeding one hundred twenty million dollars ($120,000,000) in the 

first two fiscal years, or in an aggregate amount exceeding one hundred eighty million dollars 

($180,000,000) in the first three fiscal years, or in an aggregate amount exceeding two hundred 

forty million dollars ($240,000,000) in the first four fiscal years, or in an aggregate amount 

exceeding three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) in the first five fiscal years. 

The proceeds of said bonds may be used with any federal funds which might be 

made available for the purposes set forth above and the North Carolina Board of Transportation

[...]

provisions of this act shall not be applicable to any such federal funds. 

Sec. 4.  The proceeds of said bonds shall be expended by the North Carolina Board 

of Transportation for the construction, improving or relocating of highway facilities as follows: 

(a) one hundred seventy-five million dollars ($175,000,000) on the primary 

system of State highways as defined herein which amount is to be allocated 

for expenditure by the Board of Transportation; 

(b) seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) on the secondary system of State 

highways as defined herein to be allocated by the Board of Transportation in 

accordance with the formula presently set out in G.S. 136-44.5; 

(c) fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) on the urban system of State highways as